

RETRIEVE MEDICAL HOLDINGS, INC.

A Nevada corporation

376 Main Street, Suite 100

Bedminster, NJ 07921

Telephone: (908) 510-3247

Corporate Website: www.retrievemedical.com

Corporate Email: info@retrievemedical.com

SIC: 5734

Quarterly Report

For the period ending June 30, 2026 (the "Reporting Period")

Outstanding Shares

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

29,485,490 as of 06/30/2026 (Current Reporting Period Date or More Recent Date)

27,179,530 as of 12/31/2025 (Most Recent Completed Fiscal Year End)

Shell Status

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Change in Control

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control⁵ of the company has occurred during this reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer and names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes.

- Surf A Movie Solutions Inc. – December 2007 - #149, 19744 Beach Boulevard, Huntington Beach, CA
- Frac Water Systems, Inc. – August 2013 - 1266 1st Street, Suite 4, Sarasota, FL
- Cannabis Therapy Corp. – March 2014 - 12635 E. Montview Blvd., Suite 137, Aurora, CO 80045

⁵ "Change in Control" shall mean any events resulting in:

(i) Any "person" (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the "beneficial owner" (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting securities;

(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets;

(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or

(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

- Peak Pharmaceuticals, Inc. – December 2014 - 14201 N. Hayden Road, Suite A-1, Scottsdale, AZ 86260
- Retrieve Medical Holdings Inc. – March 2023 - 376 Main Street, Suite 100, Bedminster, NJ 07921

Current State and Date of Incorporation or Registration: Nevada - December 18, 2007

Standing in this jurisdiction: (e.g. active, default, inactive): Active

Prior Incorporation Information for the issuer and any predecessors during the past five years:

None

Describe any trading suspension or halt orders issued by the SEC or FINRA concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception:

None

List any company name change, stock split, dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

Reverse Stock Splits

The Company effected a 1-for-200 reverse stock split of its outstanding common stock under a new CUSIP number, 70469W205, and began trading on a reverse stock split-adjusted basis on the OTC Pink Market on February 15, 2023. As a result of the reverse stock split, every two hundred pre-split shares of common stock outstanding automatically combined into one new share of common stock without any action on the part of the shareholders. Following the consummation of the reverse stock split, the number of issued and outstanding shares of common stock was reduced from 78,363,567 to 391,818.

Merger with Retrieve Medical, Inc.

On March 27, 2023, Peak Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the “Company”), Retrieve Medical Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation (the “Acquisition Subsidiary”) and Retrieve Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Retrieve”), entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization (the “Agreement”) pursuant to which the Acquisition Subsidiary was merged with and into Retrieve, with Retrieve surviving as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (the “Merger”). The transaction (the “Closing”) took place on March 27, 2023 (the “Closing Date”). The Company acquired, through a reverse triangular merger, all of the outstanding capital stock of Retrieve in exchange for issuing Retrieve’s shareholders (the “Retrieve Shareholders”), pro-rata, an aggregate of 16,338,951 shares of the Company’s common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the “Common Stock”). As a result of the Merger, the Retrieve Shareholders became the majority shareholders of the Company.

As a result of the Merger, the Company changed its name to “Retrieve Medical Holdings, Inc.” as well as its trading symbol to better reflect its current business to its shareholders. The Company also changed its fiscal year end from September 30 to December 31.

Address of the issuer’s principal executive office:

Retrieve Medical Holdings, Inc.

376 Main Street, Suite 100

Bedminster, NJ 07921

Address of the issuer’s principal place of business:

☒ *Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:*

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

No: ☒ Yes: ☐ If Yes, provide additional details below:

N/A

2) Security Information

Transfer Agent

Name: Securities Transfer Corporation
Phone: 2901 Dallas Parkway, Suite 380, Plano, TX 75093
Email: (469) 633-0101
Address: johnson@stcttransfer.com

Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity securities. Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are publicly traded/quoted.

Trading symbol:	PKPH
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	Common
CUSIP:	70469W205
Par or stated value:	\$0.001
Total shares authorized:	90,000,000 as of date: <u>06/30/26</u>
Total shares outstanding:	29,485,490 as of date: <u>06/30/26</u>
Total number of shareholders of record:	Approximately 283 as of date: <u>06/30/26</u>

Please provide the above-referenced information for all other publicly quoted or traded securities of the issuer.

None

Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities that do not have a trading symbol:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities (e.g., preferred shares that do not have a trading symbol). Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all other authorized or outstanding equity securities.

Exact title and class of the security:	Preferred
Par or stated value:	\$0.001
Total shares authorized:	10,000,000 as of date: <u>06/30/26</u>
Total shares outstanding:	<u>Zero</u> as of date: <u>06/30/26</u>
Total number of shareholders of record:	<u>Zero</u> as of date: <u>06/30/26</u>

Please provide the above-referenced information for all other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities.

None

Security Description:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by the company. Please provide the below information for each class of the company's equity securities, as applicable:

1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.

None

2. For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or sinking fund provisions.

None

3. Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders.

None

4. Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company's securities that have occurred over the reporting period covered by this report.

None

3) Issuance History

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities **in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.**

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares for the two most recently completed fiscal years and any subsequent period.

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years:

No: ☐ Yes: ☒ (If yes, you must complete the table below)

Shares Outstanding <u>Opening Balance:</u> Date <u>12/31/23</u> Common: <u>20,313,164</u> Preferred: <u>Zero</u>			*Right-click the rows below and select "Insert" to add rows as needed.						
Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g., new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to. ***You must disclose the control person(s) for any entities listed.	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) -OR- Nature of Services Provided	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing.	Exemption or Registration Type.
QE 3/31/24	Issuance	115,880	Common	\$1.65-\$3.70	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Loan Penalty	Restricted	N/A
QE 3/31/24	Issuance	5,880	Common	\$1.36	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Interest	Restricted	N/A
QE 3/31/24	Issuance	272,768	Common	\$0.50-\$0.90	No	Shareholders ⁽³⁾	Cash	Restricted	N/A
QE 3/31/24	Issuance	110,000	Common	\$1.00	No	Debt Holders ⁽¹⁾	Loan Incentive	Restricted	N/A
QE 6/30/24	Issuance	114,600	Common	\$2.20-\$5.20	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Loan Penalty	Restricted	N/A
QE 6/30/24	Issuance	5,880	Common	\$1.36	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Interest	Restricted	N/A
QE 6/30/24	Issuance	56,667	Common	\$0.75-\$1.50	No	Shareholders ⁽³⁾	Cash	Restricted	N/A
QE 6/30/24	Issuance	15,000	Common	\$1.00	No	Debt Holders ⁽¹⁾	Loan Incentive	Restricted	N/A
QE 9/30/24	Issuance	34,639	Common	\$2.57	No	Shareholders ⁽⁵⁾	Cash	Unrestricted	N/A
QE 9/30/24	Issuance	27,000	Common	\$2.20	No	Shareholders ⁽⁴⁾	Consultancy	Unrestricted	N/A
QE 9/30/24	Issuance	114,600	Common	\$2.20-\$3.20	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Loan Penalty	Restricted	N/A

QE 9/30/24	Issuance	5,880	Common	\$2.20-\$3.20	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Interest	Restricted	N/A
QE 9/30/24	Issuance	896,278	Common	\$2.10-\$2.57	No	Shareholders ⁽³⁾	Cash	Restricted	N/A
QE 12/31/24	Issuance	5,000	Common	\$2.60	No	Shareholders ⁽⁴⁾	Consultancy	Unrestricted	N/A
QE 12/31/24	Issuance	114,600	Common	\$0.93-\$1.26	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Loan Penalty	Restricted	N/A
QE 12/31/24	Issuance	5,880	Common	\$0.93-\$1.26	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Interest	Restricted	N/A
QE 12/31/24	Issuance	395,000	Common	\$1.21-\$2.60	No	Shareholders ⁽³⁾	Cash	Restricted	N/A
QE 12/31/24	Issuance	66,667	Common	\$1.26	No	Shareholders ⁽⁶⁾	Salary Conversion	Restricted	N/A
QE 3/31/25	Issuance	10,000	Common	\$7.05	No	Shareholders ⁽⁴⁾	Consultancy	Unrestricted	N/A
QE 3/31/25	Issuance	114,600	Common	\$2.50-\$7.00	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Loan Penalty	Restricted	N/A
QE 3/31/25	Issuance	5,880	Common	\$2.50-\$7.00	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Interest	Restricted	N/A
QE 3/31/25	Issuance	715,227	Common	\$1.92-\$7.00	No	Shareholders ⁽³⁾	Cash	Restricted	N/A
QE 3/31/25	Issuance	1,000	Common	\$1.50	No	Shareholders ⁽⁵⁾	Cash	Restricted	N/A
QE 6/30/25	Issuance	100,000	Common	\$3.50	No	Shareholders ⁽⁴⁾	Consultancy	Unrestricted	N/A
QE 6/30/25	Issuance	114,600	Common	\$1.02-\$3.60	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Loan Penalty	Restricted	N/A
QE 6/30/25	Issuance	5,880	Common	\$1.02-\$3.60	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Interest	Restricted	N/A
QE 6/30/25	Issuance	1,340,000	Common	\$1.00-\$3.60	No	Shareholders ⁽³⁾	Cash	Restricted	N/A
QE 9/30/25	Issuance	141,000	Common	\$0.55-\$0.80	No	Shareholders ⁽⁴⁾	Consultancy	Unrestricted	N/A
QE 9/30/25	Issuance	114,600	Common	\$0.76-\$1.29	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Loan Penalty	Restricted	N/A
QE 9/30/25	Issuance	5,880	Common	\$0.76-\$1.29	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Interest	Restricted	N/A
QE 9/30/25	Issuance	375,000	Common	\$0.50	No	Shareholders ⁽³⁾	Cash	Restricted	N/A
QE 12/31/25	Issuance	190,000	Common	\$1.28-\$1.60	No	Shareholders ⁽⁴⁾	Consultancy	Unrestricted	N/A
QE 12/31/25	Issuance	114,600	Common	\$1.30-\$1.64	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Loan Penalty	Restricted	N/A
QE 12/31/25	Issuance	5,880	Common	\$1.30-\$1.64	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Interest	Restricted	N/A
QE 12/31/25	Issuance	1,150,000	Common	\$1.21-1.64	No	Shareholders ⁽³⁾	Cash	Restricted	N/A
QE 03/31/26	Issuance	15,000	Common	\$2.35	No	Option exercise ⁽⁷⁾	Option exercise	Unrestricted	N/A

QE 03/31/26	Issuance	20,000	Common	\$2.50	No	Shareholders ⁽⁴⁾	Consultancy	Unrestricted	N/A
QE 03/31/26	Issuance	114,600	Common	\$2.25-\$2.35	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Loan Penalty	Restricted	N/A
QE 03/31/26	Issuance	5,880	Common	\$2.25-\$2.35	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Interest	Restricted	N/A
QE 03/31/26	Issuance	730,000	Common	\$1.71-\$2.50	No	Shareholders ⁽³⁾	Cash	Restricted	N/A
QE 06/30/26	Issuance	114,600	Common	\$1.00-\$1.09	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Loan Penalty	Restricted	N/A
QE 06/30/26	Issuance	5,880	Common	\$1.00-\$1.09	No	Debt Holders ⁽²⁾	Interest	Restricted	N/A
QE 06/30/26	Issuance	1,300,000	Common	\$0.86-\$1.00	No	Shareholders ⁽³⁾	Cash	Restricted	N/A
Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report:									
<u>Ending Balance:</u>									
Date <u>06/30/26</u> Common: <u>29,485,490</u>									
Preferred: <u>Zero</u>									

Example: A company with a fiscal year end of December 31st 2024, in addressing this item for its Annual Report, would include any events that resulted in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2024 pursuant to the tabular format above.

Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below:

(1) Shares issued for loan incentives:

Date of Transaction	Number of Shares Issued	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to
2/15/2024	10,000	Dash, Robert
2/29/2024	100,000	Rose, Louis C.
5/13/2024	10,000	Griffith, Todd
5/13/2024	5,000	Lankford, Jay

(2) Shares issued for interest and penalties to noteholders:

Date of Transaction	Number of Shares Issued	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to
1/6/2024	1,280	Perlman, Richard M.
1/31/2024	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
2/28/2024	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
3/31/2024	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
4/30/2024	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
5/31/2024	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
6/30/2024	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
7/31/2024	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
8/31/2024	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
9/30/2024	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
10/31/2024	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
11/30/2024	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
12/31/2024	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
1/31/2025	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
2/28/2025	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
3/31/2025	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
4/30/2025	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
5/31/2025	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
6/30/2025	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
7/31/2025	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
8/31/2025	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
9/30/2025	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.

10/31/2025	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
11/30/2025	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
12/31/2025	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
1/31/2026	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
2/28/2026	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
3/31/2026	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
4/30/2026	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
5/31/2026	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.
6/30/2026	40,160	Perlman, Richard M.

(3) Shares issued under executed subscription agreements:

Date of Transaction	Number of Shares Issued	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to
1/6/2024	10,000	Salem, Eli
2/5/2024	27,768	Dash, Robert
2/15/2024	150,000	Schopp, Michael
2/27/2024	5,000	Deyette, Philip S.
2/29/2024	40,000	Schopp, Michael Jr. & Madeline
2/29/2024	10,000	Poniatowski, Brian
3/31/2024	10,000	Ali, Waqas
3/31/2024	20,000	Michelini, Richard
4/12/2024	26,667	Maderski, James
4/17/2024	5,000	Ali, Waqas
4/29/2024	25,000	Orra David Cope Trust
7/9/2024	30,000	Dash, Robert
7/15/2024	5,000	Christensen, Kenneth
7/15/2024	25,000	Gillespie, Kevin
7/15/2024	90,000	Lionetti, David
7/15/2024	7,133	Lozinski, Andrean
7/15/2024	700	Moore, Caleb M.
7/15/2024	6,667	Renna, Mary Ellen
7/15/2024	44,000	Trisidian Commodities Caribbean Corp.
7/15/2024	300,000	Walzman, Daniel
8/29/2024	10,000	Ruch-Kamgar, Kurosh
8/29/2024	75,000	Orca Gold Developments
8/29/2024	40,000	Humphries, William
9/12/2024	92,778	Dash, Robert
9/30/2024	40,000	Handwerker, Craig
9/30/2024	20,000	Handwerker, Craig
9/30/2024	10,000	Ruch-Kamgar, Kurosh
9/30/2024	100,000	Schopp, Michael
10/8/2024	50,000	Neville, Brian
10/8/2024	30,000	Tong, Christopher
10/8/2024	10,000	Mullany, Davis
10/8/2024	50,000	Burton, Dennis W.J.
10/8/2024	50,000	Eileen Chimierine IRRV Spousal Trust
10/16/2024	50,000	Orra David Cope Trust
11/4/2024	5,000	Archambault, Karen
11/4/2024	10,000	Ma Ho, Wing
11/4/2024	50,000	Tong, Christopher & Alice
11/17/2024	10,000	Tong, Christopher
12/26/2024	20,000	Greenway, Frank
12/26/2024	10,000	Poniatowski, Brian Patrick
12/26/2024	20,000	Schopp, Michael
12/26/2024	30,000	Maderski, James
1/23/2025	100,000	Gillespie, Kevin
2/3/2025	450,000	Gillespie, Kevin
2/27/2025	10,000	Pyle, Gregory & Mylea
2/27/2025	27,319	Bustin, J. Keith
3/20/2025	25,000	Miller, Christopher J.
3/20/2025	7,500	Bowden, Michael and Markella
3/20/2025	15,000	Maderski, James
3/27/2025	15,000	Vogeln Zachary
3/27/2025	5,408	Donalson, Tanna
3/27/2025	10,000	Messerli, Samuel
3/27/2025	50,000	Eileen Chimierine IRRV Spousal Trust
4/10/2025	15,000	Poniatowski, Brian

4/10/2025	10,000	Campos, Yan Sator
4/10/2025	12,500	Lozinski, Andrean
4/10/2025	10,000	Chaudry, Khurram
5/18/2025	15,000	McGovern, Terrance
5/18/2025	5,000	Christensen, Kenneth
6/15/2025	20,000	Michelini, Richard & Christine
6/15/2025	2,500	Moore, Caleb M.
6/23/2025	10,000	Buol, Eric
6/23/2025	10,000	Goldfarb, Sara
6/27/2025	30,000	Ho Ma, Wing
6/27/2025	1,200,000	Petrillo, Carl E.
7/16/2025	25,000	Gabrik, Kevin
7/25/2025	200,000	Rose, Louis C.
8/14/2025	50,000	Pamela Cope Trust
9/30/2025	100,000	D'Avanzo, Richard A.
10/6/2025	800,000	Petrillo, Carl E.
10/16/2025	200,000	Petrillo, Matthew J.
10/31/2025	10,000	Ho Ma, Wing
11/18/2025	30,000	Plaskett, Jameson
11/18/2025	100,000	Benjamin, Stephen D.
12/31/2025	10,000	Ho Ma, Wing
1/11/2026	100,000	Tong, Christopher K.
1/11/2026	100,000	Saifan, Chadi
2/17/2026	50,000	Orra David Cope Trust
2/19/2026	200,000	Petrillo, Matthew J.
3/10/2026	200,000	Honeycutt, Fred L. III & Vivian Honeycutt
3/16/2026	60,000	Doherty, Ryan
3/16/2026	20,000	Ho Ma, Wing
4/30/2026	50,000	Engbretson, Mark
5/7/2026	1,000,000	Petrillo, Carl E.
5/7/2026	120,000	Saifan, Chadi
6/9/2026	50,000	Archer, Samuel
6/9/2026	20,000	Shelmet, John & Billie
6/18/2026	60,000	Christensen, Kenneth

(4) Shares issued for consultancy:

Date of Transaction	Number of Shares Issued	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to
9/6/2024	27,000	Curtis, Jeffrey
10/8/2024	5,000	Campos, Yan Sartor
1/29/2025	10,000	Small, John
4/10/2025	50,000	CNLT, LLC (Draper)
4/10/2025	50,000	Carriage House Capital Inc. (Draper)
7/25/2025	41,000	Atwell, Sara
8/25/2025	100,000	Rose, Louis C.
10/6/2025	59,000	Atwell, Sara
11/3/2025	15,000	Walker, Clarke
12/30/2025	20,000	Atwell, Sara
12/30/2025	96,000	Jilani, Usman
3/16/2026	20,000	Atwell, Sara

(5) Shares issued for Regulation CF Offering:

Date of Transaction	Number of Shares Issued	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to
9/12/2024	3,334	Nickerson, Todd
9/12/2024	4,000	Belger, John
9/12/2024	3,333	Tong, Christopher
9/12/2024	667	Bonaventura, Peter
9/12/2024	800	Neil, Rod
9/12/2024	3,334	Berry, Scott
9/12/2024	1,667	Yang, Phialoung
9/12/2024	1,500	Knouse, Jared
9/12/2024	1,000	Li, Honghao
9/12/2024	1,334	Apostolos, Nicholas
9/12/2024	3,334	McGovern, Terrance
9/12/2024	3,334	Amblee, Ravi

9/12/2024	1,334	Marcotte, Jonathan
9/12/2024	667	Singh, Simranjit
9/12/2024	1,000	Fisher, Carl
9/19/2024	667	Morris, Earl
9/19/2024	1,000	Gigliotti, Anthony
9/19/2024	1,667	Charter, Jordan
9/19/2024	667	Soares-Chan, Cidalia
2/27/2025	1,000	Belger, John

(6) Shares issued for salary conversion

Date of Transaction	Number of Shares Issued	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to
12/26/2024	66,667	Chase, Karen

(7) Shares issued for stock option exercises

Date of Transaction	Number of Shares Issued	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to
3/3/2026	15,000	Goldberg, Paul

B. Convertible Debt

The following is a complete list of the Company's Convertible Debt which includes all promissory notes, convertible notes, convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments convertible into a class of the issuer's equity securities. The table includes all issued or outstanding convertible debt at any time during the last complete fiscal year and any interim period between the last fiscal year end and the date of this Certification.

☐ Check this box to confirm the Company had no Convertible Debt issued or outstanding at any point during this period.

Date of Note Issuance	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Outstanding Balance (\$) (include accrued interest)	Maturity Date	Conversion Terms (e.g., pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares)	# Shares Converted to Date	# of Potential Shares to be Issued Upon Conversion ⁶	Name of Noteholder (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for Issuance (e.g., Loan, Services, etc.)
3/21/2017	10,000	23,360	3/21/2018	Convertible into Common Stock ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	-0-	29,200	Trius Holdings Limited ⁽³⁾	Working Capital
1/21/2020	100,000	100,000	1/15/2021	Convertible into Common Stock ⁽⁴⁾⁽²⁾	-0-	56,400	Richard M. Perlman	Working Capital
10/2/2020	100,000	100,000	10/2/2021	Convertible into Common Stock ⁽²⁾⁽⁴⁾	-0-	56,400	Richard M. Perlman	Working Capital
3/31/2023	100,000	100,000	6/30/2023	Convertible into Common Stock ^{(4) (2)}	-0-	56,400	Richard M. Perlman	Working Capital
9/3/2023	20,000	20,000	10/9/2023	Convertible into Common Stock ^{(4) (2)}	-0-	20,000	Richard M. Perlman	Working Capital
Total Outstanding Balance:		\$343,360	Total Shares:		0	218,400		

Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below:

- (1) Convertible at any time at a conversion price of 20% discount to the closing price of the common stock on the date of the Lender's notice of conversion, subject to a floor or \$0.01.
- (2) Each of the notes are in technical default. The Company has not extended any of the due dates as of the date of this report.
- (3) Trius Holdings Limited is controlled by Rami Sakka.

⁶ The total number of shares that can be issued upon full conversion of the Outstanding Balance. The number should not factor any "blockers" or limitations on the percentage of outstanding shares that can be owned by the Noteholder at a particular time. For purposes of this calculation, please use the current market pricing (e.g. most recent closing price, bid, etc.) of the security if conversion is based on a variable market rate.

(4) Convertible at any time at a conversion price of \$1.00 per share.

4) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations. Ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company's Profile on www.OTCMarkets.com.

A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations")

The Company is developing software related to data mining, clinical decision support, natural language processing, and algorithmic testing, analyzing patient's accumulated medical records and lab results in real-time with a target market of medical center emergency departments.

B. List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.

The Company conducts business through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Peak BioPharma Corp. and Retrieve Medical, Inc. respectively.

C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services.

Retrieve's software uses data mining, clinical decision support, natural language processing, and algorithmic testing to analyze a patient's accumulated medical records and lab results in real-time generating diagnostic support guidance. By analyzing all the available data about a patient, the software is expected to produce superior diagnoses with supporting comorbidities, leading to a reduction of malpractice claims and readmission rates and increased quality of patient care. Furthermore, the product will simplify the documentation process for physicians, and reduce medical records coding overhead. The software in its current form is designed to operate in the "Oracle/Cerner" EHR system environment. Cerner is one of the three major integrated medical database systems in the United States. The product is also an Approved Application on EPIC. Retrieve has expanded the software to work in a cloud environment, to provide improved stability, security, and version control. Further, Retrieve uses SMART on FHIR, a workflow process that an application can use to securely request access to data, and then receive and use that data, to integrate with vendor platforms that increase efficacy, reduces overhead and saves valuable time and resources in the integration and connectivity efforts. The target market for Retrieve's software is medical center emergency departments.

5) Issuer's Facilities

The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer. Describe the location of office space, data centers, principal plants, and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. Specify if the assets, properties, or facilities are owned or leased and the terms of their leases. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property, describe the limitations on the ownership.

In June 2022, the Company entered into a lease for approximately 1,500 sq. ft. office space in Bedminster. The lease expired at the end of June 2026 and was renewed through June 2027 at a rate of \$5,950 per month.

6) All Officers, Directors, and 5% Beneficial Owners of the Company

Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding all officers and directors of the company, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own.

In addition, list all individuals or entities controlling 5% or more of any class of the issuer's securities.

If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual representing the corporation or entity. Include Company Insiders who own any outstanding units or shares of any class of any equity security of the issuer.

The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial owners.

Individual Name (First, Last) or Entity Name (Include names of control person(s) if a corporate entity)	Position/Company Affiliation (ex: CEO, ≥ 5% beneficial owner)	City and State (Include Country if outside U.S.)	Number of Shares Owned (List common, preferred, warrants and options separately)	Class of Shares Owned	Percentage of Class of Shares Owned (undiluted)
Jerry Swon	Chief Executive Officer/Director	Mendham, NJ	2,943,262	Common	9.98%
Joerg Klaube	Chief Financial Officer	Brick, NJ	705,008	Common	2.39%
Mark Rosenberg	Director	Denville, NJ	1,427,704	Common	4.84%
Jason Pottinger	Director	Oakville, ON Can	335,535	Common	1.14%
Todd Griffith	Director	Valley, NE	1,068,918	Common	3.63%
Louis C. Rose	Director	New York, NY	862,485	Common	2.93%
Academic Innovation Partners Inc.	Affiliate	Fountain, CO	1,007,896	Common	3.42%
Richard Perlman	Affiliate	Chicago, IL	2,908,185	Common	9.86%

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. If any updates are needed to your public company profile, log in to www.OTCIQ.com to update your company profile.

7) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. Identify and provide a brief explanation as to whether any of the persons or entities listed above in Section 6 have, in the past 10 years:

1. Been the subject of an indictment or conviction in a criminal proceeding or plea agreement or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding minor traffic violations);

None

2. Been the subject of the entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, financial- or investment-related, insurance or banking activities;

None

3. Been the subject of a finding, disciplinary order or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, or a foreign regulatory body or court, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated;

None

4. Named as a defendant or a respondent in a regulatory complaint or proceeding that could result in a "yes" answer to part 3 above; or

None

5. Been the subject of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

None

6. Been the subject of a U.S Postal Service false representation order, or a temporary restraining order, or preliminary injunction with respect to conduct alleged to have violated the false representation statute that applies to U.S mail.

None

- B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party to or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

None

8) Third Party Service Providers

Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add additional space as needed.

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. If any updates are needed to your public company profile, update your company profile.

Securities Counsel

Name: Lawrence Metelitsa, Partner
Address 1: 101 Wood Avenue South
Address 2: Woodbridge, NJ 08830
Phone: (732) 395 4405
Email: lmotelitsa@lucbro.com

Accountant or Auditor

Name: Jeorg Klaube, CFO
Firm: Retrieve Medical Holdings, Inc.
Address 1: 376 Main Street, Suite 100
Address 2: Bedminster, NJ 07921
Phone: (908) 510-3247
Email: jklaube@retrievemmedical.com

Investor Relations

None

All other means of Investor Communication:

None

Other Service Providers

Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that **that assisted, advised, prepared, or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement**. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s), consultant(s) or any entity/individual that provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period.

None

9) Disclosure & Financial Information

- A. This Disclosure Statement was prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Joerg Klaube
Title: Chief Financial Officer
Relationship to Issuer: Chief Financial Officer

- B. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

☐ IFRS

☒ U.S. GAAP

C. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Joerg Klaube
Title: Chief Financial Officer
Relationship to Issuer: Chief Financial Officer

Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements:⁷ The preparer of these financial statements has multi-decade experience in accounting and US GAAP.

Provide the following qualifying financial statements:

- Audit letter, if audited;
- Balance Sheet;
- Statement of Income;
- Statement of Cash Flows;
- Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity);
- Financial Notes

Financial Statement Requirements:

- Financial statements must be published together with this disclosure statement as one document.
- Financial statements must be "machine readable." Do not publish images/scans of financial statements.
- Financial statements must be presented with comparative financials against the prior FYE or period, as applicable.
- Financial statements must be prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP or International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) but are not required to be audited.

⁷ The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills.

10) Issuer Certification

Principal Executive Officer:

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, Jerry E. Swon, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Retrieve Medical Holdings, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Dated: August 14, 2026

By: /s/ Jerry E. Swon

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Principal Financial Officer:

I, Joerg Klaube, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Retrieve Medical Holdings, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Dated: August 14, 2026

By: /s/ Joerg Klaube

Title: Chief Financial Officer

RETRIEVE MEDICAL HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2026 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND
FOR THE PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED):	
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets	F-2
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations	F-3
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Deficit	F-4
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	F-5
Notes To Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	F-6

RETRIEVE MEDICAL HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)

	As of June 30, 2026	As of December 31, 2025
ASSETS		
Current Assets:		
Cash	\$ 190,215	\$ 223,731
Prepaid expenses	8,600	8,600
Due from related party	28,049	9,549
Total Current Assets	226,864	241,880
Equipment, net	3,236	2,378
Intangible assets, net	42,802	45,206
Total Assets	<u>\$ 272,902</u>	<u>\$ 289,464</u>
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 976,644	\$ 964,424
Accrued liabilities	3,887,197	3,560,282
Due to related parties	2,010	3,010
Convertible notes payable	405,000	415,000
Notes payable	33,000	33,000
Total Current Liabilities	5,303,851	4,975,716
Total Liabilities	<u>5,303,851</u>	<u>4,975,716</u>
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES		
STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT		
Preferred stock, \$0.001 par value, 10,000,000 authorized, none issued or outstanding	-	-
Common stock, \$0.001 par value, 90,000,000 shares authorized, 29,485,490 and 27,179,530 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025, respectively	29,485	27,180
Additional paid-in capital	17,944,173	15,383,043
Accumulated deficit	(23,004,607)	(20,096,475)
Total Stockholders' Deficit	(5,030,949)	(4,686,252)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit	<u>\$ 272,902</u>	<u>\$ 289,464</u>

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

RETRIEVE MEDICAL HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)

	For the Three Months Ended June 30,		For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
Revenue	\$ -	\$ 22,500	\$ -	\$ 22,500
Cost of revenue	-	-	-	-
Gross profit	-	22,500	-	22,500
Operating expenses:				
General and administrative	2,110,515	561,623	2,734,808	1,115,305
Total operating expenses	2,110,515	561,623	2,734,808	1,115,305
Operating loss	(2,110,515)	(539,123)	(2,734,808)	(1,092,805)
Other (income) expense:				
Interest expense	20,440	26,799	41,480	51,703
Financing cost	71,529	37,818	131,844	145,496
Total other (income) expense	91,969	64,617	173,324	197,199
Net loss	\$ (2,202,484)	\$ (603,740)	\$ (2,908,132)	\$ (1,290,004)
Per share information:				
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted	27,953,692	23,712,858	28,212,239	23,409,939
Net loss per share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.10)	\$ (0.06)

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

RETRIEVE MEDICAL HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
FOR THE PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025
(Unaudited)

	RMHI Common Stock		Additional Paid-In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total
	Shares	Amount			
Balance, January 1, 2025	22,675,683	\$ 22,675	\$ 13,058,466	\$ (17,403,761)	\$ (4,322,620)
Issuance of common stock and warrants for cash	715,227	715	320,012	-	320,727
Shares issued in settlement of accrued interest and financing costs	84,250	85	45,732	-	45,817
Issuance of common stock for services rendered	10,000	10	4,630	-	4,640
Shares issued as part of Regulation CF offering	1,000	1	1	-	2
Issuance of options and warrants for services	-	-	69,860	-	69,860
Net loss	-	-	-	(686,264)	(686,264)
Balance, March 31, 2025	23,486,160	\$ 23,486	\$ 13,498,701	\$ (18,090,025)	\$ (4,567,838)
Stock-based compensation expense	-	-	90,700	-	90,700
Issuance of common stock and warrants for cash	1,340,000	1,340	707,660	-	709,000
Shares issued in settlement of accrued interest	120,480	120	45,697	-	45,817
Issuance of common stock for services rendered	100,000	100	46,300	-	46,400
Net loss	-	-	-	(603,740)	(603,740)
Balance, June 30, 2025	25,046,640	\$ 25,046	\$ 14,389,058	\$ (18,693,765)	\$ (4,279,661)
Balance, January 1, 2026	27,179,530	\$ 27,180	\$ 15,383,043	\$ (20,096,475)	\$ (4,686,252)
Issuance of common stock and warrants for cash	660,000	660	329,340	-	330,000
Shares issued in settlement of accrued interest and financing costs	80,320	80	68,235	-	68,315
Issuance of common stock and warrants for services rendered	20,000	20	69,580	-	69,600
Stock option exercises	15,000	15	22,485	-	22,500
Net loss	-	-	-	(705,648)	(705,648)
Balance, March 31, 2026	27,954,850	\$ 27,955	\$ 15,872,683	\$ (20,802,123)	\$ (4,901,485)
Stock-based compensation	-	-	1,245,825	-	1,245,825
Issuance of common stock and warrants for cash	1,370,000	1,370	683,630	-	685,000
Shares issued in settlement of accrued interest and financing costs	160,640	160	65,139	-	65,299
Issuance of common stock and warrants for services rendered	-	-	76,896	-	76,896

Issuance of options and warrants for services	-	-	-	-	-
Net loss	-	-	-	(2,202,484)	(2,202,484)
Balance, June 30, 2026	<u>29,485,490</u>	<u>\$ 29,485</u>	<u>\$ 17,944,173</u>	<u>\$ (23,004,607)</u>	<u>\$ (5,030,949)</u>

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

RETRIEVE MEDICAL HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

	For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2026	2025
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net loss	\$ (2,908,132)	\$ (1,290,004)
Adjustment to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:		
Stock based compensation	1,245,825	90,700
Financing costs	131,844	-
Depreciation and amortization	3,080	3,359
Interest expense	41,480	-
Common stock and warrants issued for services	76,896	-
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts payable	67,590	105,025
Due to/from related party	(19,500)	16,100
Accrued liabilities	461,435	496,496
Net cash used in operating activities	(899,482)	(578,324)
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of equipment	(1,534)	-
Net cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities:	(1,534)	-
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock	855,000	1,029,727
Proceeds from exercise of stock options	22,500	-
Proceeds from convertible notes	-	-
Payments on convertible notes	(10,000)	-
Net cash flows provided by financing activities:	867,500	1,029,727
Net change in cash	(33,516)	451,403
Cash, beginning of period	223,731	27,873
Cash, end of period	\$ 190,215	\$ 479,276
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:		
Cash paid for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financing activities:		
Warrants issued for settlement of payables	\$ 65,000	\$ -

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

RETRIEVE MEDICAL HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 – NATURE OF OPERATIONS, BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organizational History

The Company was incorporated in Nevada on December 18, 2007. After a number of name changes, we again changed our name to Peak Pharmaceuticals, Inc. on December 23, 2014. This name was consistent with our business operations and plans relating to development, manufacturing and marketing of hemp-based nutraceutical and supplement products for the human and animal health markets. On October 1, 2015, we discontinued certain operations of the Company.

Effective March 27, 2023 the Company merged with Retrieve Medical, Inc., a software company. The Company, Retrieve Medical Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation (the “Acquisition Subsidiary”) and Retrieve Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Retrieve”), entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization (the “Agreement”) pursuant to which the Acquisition Subsidiary was merged with and into Retrieve, with Retrieve surviving as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (the “Merger”). The transaction (the “Closing”) took place on March 27, 2023 (the “Closing Date”). The Company acquired, through a reverse triangular merger, all outstanding capital stock of Retrieve in exchange for issuing Retrieve’s shareholders (the “Retrieve Shareholders”), pro-rata, an aggregate of 16,338,951 shares of the Company’s common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the “Common Stock”), representing approximately 86% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company’s Common Stock on a fully diluted basis. As a result of the Merger, the Retrieve Shareholders became the majority shareholders of the Company, and the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Retrieve from the Retrieve Shareholders.

Neil Reithinger, the sole director of the Company, approved the Agreement and the transactions contemplated under the Agreement, and, on the Closing Date, resigned from his positions of Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and sole director of the Company. The directors and shareholders of Retrieve have approved the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder and, as of the Closing Date, own 16,338,951 shares of Common Stock in the aggregate.

The Merger was treated as a reverse recapitalization effected by a share exchange for financial and reporting purposes since Peak Pharmaceuticals, Inc. was deemed to be a shell corporation with nominal operations and assets at the time of the Merger. Retrieve is considered the acquirer for accounting purposes (with Peak Pharmaceuticals considered the acquiree), and Retrieve’s historical financial statements represent the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company for preceding and current periods.

As a result of the Merger, Peak Pharmaceuticals, Inc. plans to take immediate steps to change its name to “Retrieve Medical Holdings, Inc.” as well as its trading symbol, to better reflect its current business to its shareholders.

Retrieve is a development stage company in the business of commercializing a revolutionary software platform for the identification of co-morbidities in electronic health records. Our Retrieve Dx™ software is a decision support application for use in hospital operations and specifically, for the ED (emergency department) environment. Retrieve has not yet derived any revenue from the licensing of its software.

Retrieve was incorporated as a Delaware corporation on January 21, 2016 under the name Patient Code Software, Inc. On August 22, 2019, Retrieve filed an amendment to its Certificate of Incorporation with the State of Delaware, changing the name to Retrieve Medical, Inc.

Throughout this report, the terms “our,” “we,” “us,” “Peak,” “Retrieve,” and the “Company” refer to Retrieve Medical Holdings, Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Peak BioPharma Corp. and Retrieve Medical, Inc.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles ("U.S. GAAP"). In the opinion of management, such financial information includes all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring adjustments) considered necessary for a fair presentation of the Company's financial position and the operating results and cash flows. Operating results for the period ended June 30, 2026, are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected in subsequent periods.

Reclassification

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on previously reported net income.

Basis of Consolidation

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and our wholly-owned subsidiaries, Peak BioPharma Corp. and Retrieve Medical, Inc. All inter-company balances and transactions among the companies have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Cash Equivalents

All highly liquid investments with an original maturity of 90 days or less from the date of purchase, including money market mutual funds, short-term time deposits, and certain government agency and corporate obligations, are classified as cash and cash equivalents. The Company cash equivalents of \$190,215 and \$223,731 at June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025, respectively.

Property and Equipment

Equipment is carried at cost. Repairs or improvements that extend the useful life of assets are capitalized. Other costs are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is computed on a straight-line method over the useful life of the equipment.

Intangible Assets

The Company amortizes its intangible assets on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the assets, beginning when the asset is put to commercial use, and assesses the valuation of such assets whenever events or circumstances dictate that the carrying value might not be recoverable. At June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025, the Company's intangible assets were three licenses for the use of certain proprietary technologies. The expected future cash flows associated with these assets are dependent on the Company's ability to renew or extend the license arrangement, which it has been able to accomplish since inception.

Stock-based Compensation

The Company records stock-based compensation in accordance with ASC 718, *Compensation—Stock Compensation* ("ASC 718"). All transactions in which goods or services are the consideration received for the issuance of equity instruments are accounted for based on the fair value of the consideration received or the fair value of the equity instrument issued, whichever is more reliably measurable. Equity instruments issued to employees and the cost of the services received as consideration are measured and recognized based on the fair value of the equity instruments issued and are recognized over the employees required service period, which is generally the vesting period. The Company recognizes forfeitures as they occur.

Income Taxes

The Company follows the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes under ASC 740, *Income Taxes* ("ASC 740"). Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the estimated future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that included the enactment date. Valuation allowances are established, when necessary, to reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized.

ASC 740 prescribes a recognition threshold and a measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. For those benefits to be recognized, a tax position must be more likely than not to be sustained upon examination by taxing authorities. The Company recognizes accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits as income tax expense. There were no unrecognized

tax benefits and no amounts accrued for interest and penalties as of June 30, 2026. The Company is currently not aware of any issues under review that could result in significant payments, accruals or material deviation from its position. The Company has been subject to income tax examinations by major taxing authorities since 2015.

Research & Development

Research and development expenses are comprised primarily of costs incurred in performing research and development activities for continued development of the Company's Retrieve Dx™ software. Such costs to date have consisted of contract services. The Company expenses all research and development costs as incurred.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Significant estimates made in connection with the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the valuation allowances against net deferred tax assets and accounting for convertible debt.

Net Loss Per Share

We calculate net loss per share in accordance with ASC Topic 260, *Earnings per Share*. Basic net loss per share is computed by dividing net loss by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding for the period, and diluted earnings per share is computed by including common stock equivalents outstanding for the period in the denominator. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025, any equivalents would have been anti-dilutive as we had net losses for the years then ended.

As of June 30, 2026, the Company had a convertible note with a principal of \$10,000 and accrued interest of \$13,360. The note holder is entitled, at their option, to convert all or a part of their principal and accrued interest at the date into shares of the of common stock in the Company at a price equal to a 20% discount to the closing price of the common stock on the date of the lender's notice of conversion, subject to a floor of \$0.01. These common stock equivalents of approximately 29,200 as of June 30, 2026 are not included in the calculation of diluted EPS as their effect would be anti-dilutive.

The Company had three convertible notes of \$100,000 each for a total of \$300,000. All notes bear interest at the rate of 10% per year, payable in cash or, at the option of the lender, in common shares of the Company, calculated at \$0.564 per share. These common stock equivalents of approximately 169,200 as of June 30, 2026 are not included in the calculation of diluted EPS as their effect would be anti-dilutive.

Additionally, the Company had a convertible note with a principal of \$20,000. The note carries interest at 10% per year, payable at maturity in the form of common shares at the rate of \$1 per share. The note provides for a penalty of 10,000 Retrieve common shares for each month that the note is in default. These common stock equivalents of 20,000 as of June 30, 2026 are not included in the calculation of diluted EPS as their effect would be anti-dilutive.

As of June 30, 2026, the Company had 4,795,000 in stock options outstanding which are exercisable at the holders' option, with an exercise price of \$1.50. These stock options are not included in the calculation of diluted EPS for the periods presented as their effect would be anti-dilutive.

Segment Information

Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise for which separate discrete information is available for evaluation by the chief operating decision maker or decision-making group in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. The Company views its operations and manages its business as one operating and reporting segment.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

Management does not believe that any recently issued, but not yet effective, accounting pronouncements, if currently adopted, would have a material effect on the Company's financial statements.

In October 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-06, *Disclosure Improvements: Codification Amendments in Response to the SEC's Disclosure Update and Simplification Initiative*. This update modifies the disclosure or presentation requirements of a variety of topics in the Accounting Standards Codification to conform with certain SEC amendments in Release No. 33-10532, Disclosure Update and Simplification. The amendments in this update should be applied prospectively, and the effective date for each amendment will be the date on which the SEC's removal of that related disclosure from Regulation S-X or S-K becomes effective. However, if the SEC has not removed the related disclosure from its regulations by June 30, 2027, the amendments will be removed from the Codification and not become effective. Early adoption is prohibited. We are currently evaluating the potential impact of this guidance on our consolidated financial statements.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-04 on *Induced Conversions of Convertible Debt Instruments*. The ASU provides additional guidance on whether induced conversion or extinguishment accounting should be applied to certain settlements of convertible debt instruments that do not occur in accordance with the instruments' preexisting terms. The ASU requires entities to apply a preexisting contract approach. This ASU is effective for all entities for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2025, and interim reporting periods within those annual reporting periods. This ASU did not have a material effect on the Company's financial statements.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, *Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income - Expense Disaggregation Disclosures* (Subtopic 220-40): Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses. This ASU requires additional disaggregated disclosures in the notes to financial statements for certain categories of expenses that are included on the face of the income statement. The standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026 and for interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2027, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the effect of adopting this guidance on the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

In July 2025, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2025-05, *Financial Instruments — Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses for Accounts Receivable and Contract Assets*. This accounting pronouncement provides all entities with a practical expedient to assume that current conditions as of the balance sheet date do not change for the remaining life of the assets when measuring credit losses. ASU 2025-05 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2025. The adoption of this accounting pronouncement did not have a material impact on the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

In September 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-06, *Intangibles — Goodwill and Other — Internal-Use-Software (Topic 350): Targeted Improvements to the Accounting for Internal-Use Software*. This accounting pronouncement improves the operability of the existing guidance by removing all references to software development project stages so that the guidance is neutral to different software development methods. ASU 2025-06 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2027. The Company is currently assessing the impact that adopting this accounting pronouncement will have on its unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

In December 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-11, *Interim Reporting (Topic 270): Narrow-Scope Improvements*. This accounting pronouncement is intended to improve the navigability of guidance in ASC 270, Interim Reporting, and clarify when it applies. ASU 2025-11 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2027. The Company is currently assessing the impact that adopting this accounting pronouncement will have on its future interim reporting.

In December 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-12, *Codification Improvements*. This accounting pronouncement addresses suggestions received from stakeholders regarding the Accounting Standards Codification and makes other incremental improvements to GAAP that clarify, correct errors in, or make other improvements to a variety of topics that are intended to make it easier to understand and apply. ASU 2025-12 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026. The Company is currently assessing the impact that adopting this accounting pronouncement will have on its unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

All other newly issued but not yet effective accounting pronouncements have been deemed to be not applicable or immaterial to the Company.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

There were no recently adopted accounting pronouncements that had a material effect on the Company's financial statements.

NOTE 2 – GOING CONCERN AND MANAGEMENT'S LIQUIDITY PLANS

As of June 30, 2026, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$23,004,607 and a working capital deficiency of \$5,076,987. During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company incurred a net loss of \$2,908,132 and used cash in

operating activities of \$899,482. As of June 30, 2026, the Company had cash of \$190,215. These conditions raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company recognizes it will need to raise additional capital in order to fund operations and meet its payment obligations. There is no assurance that additional financing will be available when needed or that management will be able to obtain financing on terms acceptable to the Company and whether the Company will generate revenues, become profitable and generate positive operating cash flow. If the Company is unable to raise sufficient additional funds on favorable terms, it will have to develop and implement a plan to further extend payables and to raise capital through the issuance of debt or equity on less favorable terms until sufficient additional capital is raised to support further operations. There can be no assurance that such a plan will be successful.

Accordingly, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with U.S. GAAP, which contemplates continuation of the Company as a going concern and the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business. The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities presented in the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements do not necessarily represent realizable or settlement values. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.

NOTE 3 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The patents, copyrights, and intellectual property rights to the technologies that we seek to commercialize are owned by the State University of New York Research Foundation (the "Research Foundation"), The University of Missouri and the University of Illinois.

The State University of New York

The Company was granted an exclusive worldwide license pursuant to an "Exclusive Agreement" dated January 19, 2016, which is valid through the expiration date of the last granted patent and can be terminated only upon occurrence of an uncured violation by the Company of the contract terms. The agreement, as amended and restated, among other obliges the Company to (1) pay a 5% royalty on income from the licensed products during the term of the agreement, with annual minimums increasing from \$10,000/year to \$50,000/year, beginning with the first commercial sale of the licensed product; (2) a 30% fee on non-royalty income from sub-licensing, (3) an upfront payment of \$20,000 to be paid in installments and reimbursement of certain expenses aggregating \$22,224, payable in installments, (4) a maintenance fee of \$10,000/year until the first commercial sale of the licensed products, and (5) certain milestone payments, payable as follows: \$500,000 when accumulated sales of the licensed products reach \$20 million, and \$1,000,000 when total sales reach \$30 million. We capitalized the license on our books at \$42,224.

University of Missouri and University of Illinois

In February 2022, we obtained two exclusive world-wide licenses from the University of Missouri and the University of Illinois for certain proprietary and, in the case of the University of Missouri, patented technologies. The Company intends to develop software applications that will complement its Retrieve Dx software and will be marketed together with Retrieve Dx or as stand-alone applications. The license agreements are valid through the expiration date of the last granted patent and can be terminated only upon occurrence of an uncured violation by the Company of the contract terms. The licenses were originally granted to LinkCloud Medical Inc., a Delaware company ("LinkCloud") of which a director of the Company is a director, and subsequently assigned to the Company. In connection therewith, the Company granted LinkCloud 1,069,371 of Retrieve common shares.

University of Missouri

The "Patent and Copyright License Agreement", transferred to the Company for consideration of license execution payments of \$3,250 and assumption of an obligation for past \$29,775 patent costs, among other obliges the Company to (1) pay a 4.875% royalty on income from the licensed products during the term of the agreement, with annual minimums of \$6,500/year, beginning with the first commercial sale of the licensed product; (2) a 30% fee on non-royalty income from sub-licensing, (3) assumption ongoing patent costs, (4) a maintenance fee of \$1,300/year until the first commercial sale of the licensed products, and (5) certain milestone payments, payable as follows: \$6,500 when accumulated sales of the licensed products reach \$1 million, \$32,500 when accumulated sales of the licensed products reach \$5 million, and increasing thereafter at higher accumulated sales thresholds. The obligation for past incurred patent cost of \$29,775 is payable in quarterly installments of \$2,500. As of December 31, 2025 the entire assumed patent cost was paid.

The agreement with the University of Missouri also provides for payment of a success fee of 3.75% of the aggregate consideration paid to the Company or its stockholders in certain cases of an Asset Sale, Merger, Stock Sale of the Company or an Initial Public Offering of the Company's stock.

University of Illinois

The "Exclusive Software License Agreement," as transferred to the Company for consideration of license fees of \$1,750 among other obliges the Company to (1) pay a 2.625% royalty on income from the licensed products during the term of the agreement, with annual minimums of \$3,500/year, beginning with the first commercial sale of the licensed product; (2) a 17.5% fee on non-royalty income from sub-licensing on up to \$10 million in cumulative net sales and a 8.75% fee on cumulative net sales in excess of \$10 million, (3) a maintenance fee of \$700/year until the first commercial sale of the licensed products, and (4) certain milestone payments, payable as follows: \$3,500 when accumulated sales of the licensed products reach \$1 million, \$17,500 when accumulated sales of the licensed products reach \$5 million, and increasing thereafter at higher accumulated sales thresholds.

The agreement with the University of Illinois also provides for payment of a success fee of 1.75% of the aggregate consideration paid to the Company or its stockholders in certain cases of an Asset Sale, Merger, Stock Sale of the Company or an Initial Public Offering of the Company's stock.

We capitalized the acquisition costs of the licensed technologies from the Universities of Missouri and the University of Illinois at \$34,775, to be amortized over the estimated useful life of the assets.

We are amortizing the aforementioned intangible assets over the estimated commercial life of the underlying licenses. Scheduled amortization over the next five years and thereafter is as follows:

	State University of New York	Universities of Missouri and Illinois
Intangible Asset	\$ 42,224	\$ 34,775
Accumulated Amortization at June 30, 2026	(22,064)	(12,133)
	\$ 20,160	\$ 22,642
For the following periods:		
2026 (remaining)	\$ 1,055	\$ 2,130
2027	2,111	3,478
2028	2,111	3,478
2029	2,111	3,478
2030	2,111	3,478
Thereafter	10,661	6,600
Total amortization	\$ 20,160	\$ 22,642

NOTE 4 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parties, which can be corporations or individuals, are considered to be related if they have the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Companies are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence.

Retrieve Related Party Transactions

Academic Technology Ventures, Inc.

The Company was founded by Academic Technology Ventures, Inc. ("ATV"). ATV is a venture investment firm specializing in bringing technologies developed in academia to market. ATV negotiated the license agreement for the technology which was developed by the State University of New York, on behalf of the Company which they founded for the purpose of commercializing the technology. When founding the Company, ATV retained shares in the name of three of its executives. The Company has no contractual, financial or commercial relationship with ATV, notwithstanding the fact that certain ATV executives are major shareholders of the Company.

Yorktown Advisors, Inc.

Yorktown Advisors, Inc. ("Yorktown"), is an entity controlled by the Company's chief executive officer. During 2022 and 2021, Yorktown at various times extended short term non-interest-bearing loans to the Company. During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company paid \$1,000 of principal on the note. As of June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025, the note had a balance of \$2,010 and \$3,010, respectively.

Strategy Advisors, Inc.

Strategy Advisors, Inc. ("Strategy"), is an entity controlled by the Company's chief executive officer. Strategy at various times extended short term non-interest-bearing loans to the Company and also the Company has extended short term non-interest bearing loans to Strategy, of which there was a receivable balance of \$28,049 due the Company as of June 30, 2026 and a payable balance of \$9,549 due to Strategy as of December 31, 2025.

Transfer of LinkCloud Licenses

In connection with the transfer of licenses of the Universities of Missouri and Illinois from LinkCloud Medical Inc. to Retrieve, Retrieve had issued in 2022, 1,069,371 common shares of Retrieve to assignees of LinkCloud. 666,058 of such shares were issued to a significant shareholder and a director of the Company.

NOTE 5 – CONVERTIBLE NOTES PAYABLE AND NOTES PAYABLE

Convertible Notes Payable

Loan with Trius Holdings Limited

On March 17, 2017, the Company entered into an agreement with Trius Holdings Limited ("Trius"). Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, Trius acquired a 12% convertible note with an aggregate face value of \$10,000. The note matures in one year and is unsecured. Trius is entitled, at its option, to convert all or a part of the principal outstanding at the date into shares of the of common stock in the Company at a price equal to a 20% discount to the closing price of the common stock on the date of the lender's notice of conversion, subject to a floor of \$0.01. On May 11, 2018, the agreement had been amended to extend the maturing date of the note from March 21, 2018 to March 21, 2019. As of June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025, the total accrued interest owed under this note was \$13,360 and \$12,621, respectively. As of the date of this report, the maturity date has not been extended, and the Company is accruing interest at the default interest rate of 15%.

Notes Payable

Loan with Mediapark Investments Limited

On January 10, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement with Mediapark Investments Limited ("Mediapark"). Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, Mediapark acquired a 12% promissory note with an aggregate face value of \$23,000. The note matured in 180 days on July 10, 2018 and is unsecured. As of July 9, 2018, the loan was extended to July 10, 2019. As of June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025, the total accrued interest owed under this note was \$28,023 and \$26,303, respectively. As of the date of this report, that date has not been extended, and the Company is accruing interest at the default interest rate of 15%.

Retrieve Debt Transactions

Convertible Notes Payable

During the calendar years 2019 and 2020, we issued three convertible promissory notes of \$100,000 each to a lender, all of which were outstanding at December 31, 2021. During the calendar year 2022 one of these notes was repaid, leaving two notes for \$200,000 outstanding at December 31, 2022. These notes are in default, as was the note which was repaid in 2022. All notes bore interest at the rate of 10% per year, payable in cash or - at the option of the lender - in common shares of the Company, calculated at \$1 per share. The note purchase agreements called for a penalty of 10,000 common shares to be issued to the lender for every month these notes were in default, pursuant to which, after an interim moratorium of three months on this penalty agreed to by the lender, the Company issued 60,000 of Retrieve common shares during the three months ended June 30, 2023. The note purchase agreements furthermore contained an anti-dilution clause which was settled by agreement between the lender and the Company on May 28, 2022 through the issuance of 49,720 common shares of Retrieve. As of June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2026, the remaining balance totaled \$200,000. As of June 30, 2026, the two notes are in default and the Company is working with the noteholder to repay or extend the note.

During the first quarter ending March 31, 2023, the aforementioned lender extended another convertible promissory note of \$100,000 pursuant to which we issued a promissory note, maturing September 30, 2023. The note carries interest at 10%

per year, payable at maturity in the form of common shares at the rate of \$1 per share. The note provides for a penalty of 30,000 Retrieve common shares for each month that the note is in default. As an incentive to the lender, we issued 100,000 Retrieve common shares and 300,000 warrants, exercisable at \$1.40 during five years. As of June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025, the remaining balance totaled \$100,000. As of June 30, 2026, the note is in default and the Company is working with the noteholder to repay or extend the note.

On September 9, 2023, the aforementioned lender issued another convertible promissory note of \$20,000 pursuant to which we issued a promissory note, maturing October 9, 2023. The note carries interest at 10% per year, payable at maturity in the form of common shares at the rate of \$1 per share. The note provides for a penalty of 10,000 Retrieve common shares for each month that the note is in default. As of June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025, the remaining balance totaled \$20,000. As of June 30, 2026, the note is in default and the Company is working with the noteholder to repay or extend the note.

On September 14, 2023, the Company issued a non-interest-bearing promissory note totaling \$17,500, maturing November 14, 2023. The note provides for a penalty of 7,000 warrants for the purchase of the Company's common stock at \$2.00 per share for each month that the note is in default. As of June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025, the remaining balance totaled \$17,500. Management is currently working to extend the loan terms to resolve the default status of the note.

On September 14, 2023, the Company issued a non-interest-bearing promissory note totaling \$7,500, maturing November 14, 2023. The note provides for a penalty of 3,000 warrants for the purchase of the Company's common stock at \$2.00 per share for each month that the note is in default. As of June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025, the remaining balance totaled \$7,500. Management is currently working to extend the loan terms to resolve the default status of the note.

On September 26, 2023, the Company issued a non-interest-bearing promissory note totaling \$25,000, maturing November 26, 2023. The note provides for a penalty of 3,000 warrants for the purchase of the Company's common stock at \$2.00 per share for each month that the note is in default. As of June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025, the remaining balance totaled \$25,000. Management is currently working to extend the loan terms to resolve the default status of the note.

On October 17, 2023, the Company issued a non-interest-bearing promissory note totaling \$25,000, maturing April 17, 2024. The note provides for a penalty of 3,000 warrants for the purchase of the Company's common stock at \$2.00 per share for each month that the note is in default. During the three months ended June 30, 2026, the Company paid \$10,000 of note principal. As of June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025, the remaining balance totaled \$15,000 and \$25,000, respectively. Management is currently working to extend the loan terms to resolve the default status of the note.

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 the Company issued four non-interest-bearing promissory notes totaling \$125,000. The notes carry an on-demand maturity date. Total payments toward the principal balances of the notes preceding fiscal year 2026 totaled \$105,000 resulting in a remaining balance of \$20,000 as of June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025. No payments were made during the six months ended June 30, 2026 and \$21,600 of total payments towards the principal balances of the notes were made during the six months ended June 30, 2025.

NOTE 6 – CAPITAL STOCK

Authorized Stock

We currently have authorized 100,000,000 shares of capital stock, consisting of (i) 90,000,000 shares of common stock, and (ii) 10,000,000 shares of "blank check" Preferred Stock.

Reverse Stock Splits

On August 15, 2012, our board of directors and stockholders owning a majority of our outstanding common shares, authorized a 50 for 1 forward stock split of our issued and outstanding common stock. The forward split became effective on September 27, 2012. Due to the forward split, each outstanding share was split into 50 shares. On March 11, 2014, our board of directors authorized a 1.5 for 1 forward stock split of our common stock in the form of a dividend. In connection therewith, our shareholders of record as of the close of business on March 28, 2014, received an additional 0.5 share of our common stock for each share of our issued and outstanding common stock held by them on such date. The forward stock split became effective on April 1, 2014.

On February 15, 2023, the Company effected a 1-for-200 reverse stock split of its outstanding common stock. As a result of the reverse stock split, every two hundred pre-split shares of common stock outstanding were automatically combined into one new share of common stock without any action on the part of the shareholders. Following the consummation of the reverse stock split, the number of issued and outstanding shares of common stock was reduced from 78,363,567 to 391,818.

No fractional shares were issued in connection with the reverse stock split. The fractional shares of common stock resulting from the reverse stock split were rounded up to the nearest whole post-split share. The split is reflected retrospectively in the accompanying financial statements.

Merger with Retrieve Medical, Inc.

Effective March 27, 2023, the Company merged with Retrieve Medical, Inc., a medical software company. The Company, Retrieve Medical Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Acquisition Subsidiary") and Retrieve Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Retrieve"), entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization (the "Agreement") pursuant to which the Acquisition Subsidiary was merged with and into Retrieve, with Retrieve surviving as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (the "Merger"). The transaction (the "Closing") took place on March 27, 2023 (the "Closing Date"). The Company acquired, through a reverse triangular merger, all outstanding capital stock of Retrieve in exchange for issuing Retrieve's shareholders (the "Retrieve Shareholders"), pro-rata, an aggregate of 16,338,951 shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Common Stock"), representing approximately 86% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company's Common Stock on a fully diluted basis. As a result of the Merger, the Retrieve Shareholders became the majority shareholders of the Company, and the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Retrieve from the Retrieve Shareholders.

Neil Reithinger, the sole director of the Company, approved the Agreement and the transactions contemplated under the Agreement, and, on the Closing Date, resigned from his positions of Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and sole director of the Company. The directors and shareholders of Retrieve have approved the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder and, as of the Closing Date, own 16,338,951 shares of Common Stock in the aggregate.

The Merger was treated as a reverse recapitalization effected by a share exchange for financial and reporting purposes since Peak Pharmaceuticals, Inc. was deemed to be a shell corporation with nominal operations and assets at the time of the Merger. Retrieve is considered the acquirer for accounting purposes (with Peak Pharmaceuticals considered the acquiree), and Retrieve's historical financial statements represent the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company for preceding and current periods.

As a result of the Merger, Peak plans to take immediate steps to change its name to "Retrieve Medical Holdings, Inc." as well as its trading symbol, to better reflect its current business to its shareholders.

Retrieve Capital Stock Transactions

Series A Convertible Preferred Stock

In April 2020, the Board of Directors of Retrieve created a new class of preferred stock, the Series A Preferred Stock, and Retrieve filed a certificate of designation with the State of New Jersey on April 3, 2020. Each Retrieve share had a stated value of \$1,000 and carries a 10% of stated value per annum dividend, payable semi-annually in cash or common stock. A total of 1,635 Series A Preferred stock of Retrieve was converted to 1,703,674 common shares of Retrieve during the period ended June 30, 2023. No accrued or unpaid dividends remained as of June 30, 2026.

Stock Subscriptions

During the three months ended June 30, 2026, we received cash in the amount of \$625,000 for subscriptions for Retrieve's common stock and warrants from accredited investors, pursuant to which we issued 1,370,000 common shares and 2,125,000 warrants for the purchase of Retrieve common stock. The warrants for the purchase of common shares are exercisable over 3 to 5 years at \$0.50 to \$1.50 per share.

During the three months ended June 30, 2025, we received cash in the amount of \$709,000 for subscriptions for Retrieve's common stock from accredited investors, pursuant to which we issued 1,340,000 common shares and 600,000 warrants for the purchase of Retrieve common stock.

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, we received cash in the amount of \$855,000 for subscriptions for Retrieve's common stock and warrants from accredited investors, pursuant to which we issued 2,030,000 common shares and 2,490,000 warrants for the purchase of Retrieve common stock. The warrants for the purchase of common shares are exercisable over 3 to 6 years at \$0.50 to \$1.50 per share.

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, we received cash in the amount of \$1,029,727 for subscriptions for Retrieve's common stock from accredited investors, pursuant to which we issued 2,055,227 common shares and 825,000 warrants for the purchase of Retrieve common stock.

Other Equity Transactions

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company issued 11,760 shares for payment of interest and 229,200 shares for loan incentives and penalties.

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, 15,000 stock options were exercised resulting in the issuance of 15,000 shares of common stock for total proceeds of \$22,500.

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company issued 20,000 shares of common stock to a consultant for services rendered during the period totaling \$6,667 recorded in general and administrative in the statement of operations.

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company issued 150,000 warrants in settlement of a payable totaling \$65,000.

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued 11,760 shares for payment of interest and 229,200 shares for loan incentives and penalties.

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued 110,000 shares of common stock to consultants for services rendered during the period totaling \$4,630 recorded in general and administrative in the statement of operations.

Regulation Crowdfunding Offering ("Reg CF")

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued 1,000 shares under a Regulation CF offering in exchange for \$1,500.

NOTE 7 – WARRANTS AND STOCK OPTIONS

Peak Options

No stock options were granted by Peak during the six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025.

The following is a summary of outstanding Peak stock options issued to employees and directors as of June 30, 2026:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price per Share	Average Remaining Term in Years
Outstanding December 31, 2025	3,450,000	\$ 1.50	3.4
Granted	925,000	\$ 1.50	5.0
Outstanding June 30, 2026	4,375,000	\$ 1.50	3.0
Exercisable, June 30, 2026	4,375,000	\$ 1.50	3.0

The following is a summary of outstanding stock options issued to non-employees, excluding directors, as of June 30, 2026:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price per Share	Average Remaining Term in Years
Outstanding December 31, 2025	335,000	\$ 1.50	3.0
Exercises	(15,000)	\$ 1.50	
Granted	300,000	\$ 1.50	5.0
Outstanding June 30, 2026	620,000	\$ 1.50	3.2
Exercisable, June 30, 2026	420,000	\$ 1.50	2.3

The Company recognized stock-based compensation of \$1,245,825 and \$90,700 for the three months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025, respectively, and \$1,245,825 and \$90,700 for the six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025, respectively. Stock-based compensation is recorded in general and administrative on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and results from share based payments for employees, directors and officers as well as consulting services in the form of common shares and warrants.

During the three months ended June 30, 2026, the Company granted 1,225,000 stock options. The stock options were valued using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: stock price of \$1.87; exercise prices of \$1.50; maturity of 5 years; risk-free rate of 3.9%; dividends none; and an annualized volatility rate of 50%.

Warrants

The issuance of warrants to purchase shares of the Company's common stock are summarized as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding December 31, 2025	4,412,878	\$ 1.65
Issued	2,640,000	\$ 0.78
Outstanding June 30, 2026	7,052,878	\$ 1.11
Exercisable, June 30, 2026	7,052,878	\$ 1.11

The following is a summary of Peak warrants outstanding and exercisable for the period ended June 30, 2026:

Exercise Price	Outstanding Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Remaining Life in Years	Exercisable Number of Warrants
\$0.50-\$2.00	7,052,878	3.2	7,052,878

The warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: stock price of \$1.87; exercise prices ranging from \$0.50-\$1.50; maturity 3 years; risk-free rate of 3.9%; dividends none; and an annualized volatility rate of 50%.

Retrieve had maintained a "2019 Stock Plan" for the purpose of granting ISOs (Incentive Stock Options), Non-Qualified Options, Stock Grants and Stock-Based Awards. This 2019 Stock Plan was eliminated as a result of the Merger.

Approval of the 2024 Stock Plan

Retrieve Holdings, by majority shareholder consent, on March 7, 2024 approved a 2024 Stock Plan which authorizes up to 5,000,000 shares to be issued pursuant to stock options and stock rights.

NOTE 8 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management evaluated subsequent events and transactions that occurred after the balance sheet date, up to the date that the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were issued. Other than the items identified below, there are no subsequent events identified that would require adjustment or disclosure in the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Strategic Operational Transition

Retrieve Medical was originally focused on Retrieve Dx, a provider-facing clinical documentation and decision-support application designed to help hospitals and physicians more effectively use information contained within a patient's electronic medical record ("EMR"). As the U.S. healthcare interoperability environment evolved, particularly through the development of TEFCA and Individual Access Services ("IAS"), Retrieve Medical identified an opportunity to expand beyond the provider market and give individuals direct access to their own health information. In response, Retrieve Medical developed its own technology to securely retrieve, consolidate, and make medical records from multiple healthcare sources readily accessible to individuals, and terminated its license agreement with the State University of New York. This became the foundation of Retrieve Passport, a new platform designed to place individuals in control of their medical information, including making that information available when they may be unable to provide it themselves. The transition from Retrieve Dx to Retrieve Passport therefore represented a strategic change of Retrieve Medical's core medical-record expertise into a broader, scalable, patient-centered platform.